

No. 23-583

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMINA BOUARFA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN IMMIGRANT INVESTOR  
ALLIANCE, AMERICAN LENDING CENTER  
HOLDINGS, AND CENTURY AMERICAN  
REGIONAL CENTER, AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

IRA J. KURZBAN

*Counsel of Record*

EDWARD F. RAMOS

KURZBAN KURZBAN TETZELI & PRATT

131 Madeira Avenue

Coral Gables, FL 33134

(305) 444-0060

ira@kktplaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

116865



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS CASE MAY IMPACT THE AVAILABILITY OF JUDICIAL REVIEW OF VISA-PETITION REVOCATIONS IN NEARLY ALL IMMIGRANT-VISA PREFERENCE CATEGORIES, INCLUDING PETITIONS FILED BY U.S. BUSINESSES AND JOB-CREATING INVESTORS .....	4
A. All Immigrants Must Secure Approval Of A Visa Petition Before They Can Immigrate To The United States .....	5
B. The Visa Petition Revocation Statute Applies To Nearly All Approved Immigrant Visa Petitions.....	9
II. EXCLUDING VISA-PETITION REVOCATIONS FROM ALL JUDICIAL REVIEW WOULD UNDERMINE EMPLOYMENT-BASED IMMIGRATION....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Judicial Review Of Agency Decisions On Employment-Based Visa Petitions Serves An Important Error-Correction Function For An Agency Lacking In Business Expertise.....	10
B. Refiling The Visa Petition And Litigating A Subsequent Denial Is Not An Adequate Substitute For Judicial Review Of Visa-Petition Revocations .....	13
1. Allowing Judicial Review of Adverse Eligibility Findings Only By Refiling The Visa Petition Would Cause All Visa Petitioners Substantial Delay And Additional Expense.....	14
2. For Most Preference Immigrants, Filing a New Visa Petition Also Means Reentering Backlogged Visa Queues At The Back Of The Line .....	14
3. In Many Cases, Lost Priority Dates Would Also Cause Child Derivatives To Age Out Of Eligibility .....	16

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. USCIS's Penchant For Adopting New Agency Policies And Retroactively Applying Them To Pending Cases Underscores The Need To Preserve Judicial Review For Visa-Petition Revocations .....	18
III. ELIMINATING JUDICIAL REVIEW OF VISA-PETITION REVOCATIONS WOULD UNDERMINE FAITH IN THE U.S. IMMIGRATION AND JUDICIAL SYSTEMS, DAMPENING THE ECONOMY-BOOSTING POWER OF EMPLOYMENT-BASED IMMIGRATION .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Berardo v. USCIS</i> , 2020 WL 6161459 (D. Or. Oct. 10, 2020) . . . . .	11
<i>Chang v. USCIS</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2018). . . . .	12, 13
<i>Chursov v. Miller</i> , 2019 WL 2085199 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2019) . . . . .	11
<i>Doe v. USCIS</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Golani v. Allen</i> , 2023 WL 4874767 (E.D. Mich. July 31, 2023) . . . . .	11
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016). . . . .	18
<i>Matter of Carbajal</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 461 (BIA 1992). . . . .	15
<i>Matter of Ho</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 206 (Assoc. Comm’r 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>Matter of Hsiung</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 201 (Assoc. Comm’r 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>Matter of Izummi</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 169 (Assoc. Comm’r 1998) . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Matter of Soffici</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 158 (Assoc. Comm’r 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>Rubin v. Miller</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) . . . . .	11
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014) . . . . .	6, 16, 17
<i>Scripps College v. Jaddou</i> , 2023 WL 8601208 (D. Neb. Dec. 12, 2023) . . . . .	11
<i>Wang v. USCIS</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) . . . . .	19
<i>Wang v. USCIS</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2019) . . . . .	19
<i>Zhang v. USCIS</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 978 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2020) . . . . .	11, 12, 19
<i>Zizi v. Cuccinelli</i> , 2021 WL 2826713 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2021) . . . . .	10, 11
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(C) . . . . .	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J) . . . . .	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	5, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b).....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(1) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(1)(C).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(2)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(3) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(4) .....	6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5) .....	1, 6, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(A)(i).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153(d).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(G)(ii).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(I) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1154(b).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1155 .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	5
8 C.F.R. § 204.1(b) .....	15
8 C.F.R. § 204.2 .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 204.5 .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 204.5(d) .....	15
8 C.F.R. § 204.5(h)(3).....	11
8 C.F.R. § 204.6 .....	8
8 C.F.R. § 204.6(a) .....	15
8 C.F.R. § 204.6(e) .....	12
8 C.F.R. § 204.6(j) .....	8
8 C.F.R. § 204.6(j)(2) .....	12
22 C.F.R. § 42.33(b).....	7



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
David K. Henry, et al., Office of the Chief Economist, U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>Estimating the Investment and Job Creation Impact of the EB-5 Program</i> .....	20
Don Beyer, Chairman, Joint Economic Committee, <i>Immigrants Are Vital to the U.S. Economy</i> .....	20
Ira J. Kurzban, <i>Kurzban’s Immigration Law Sourcebook</i> (18th ed. 2022) .....	10, 15
Jeffrey B. Carr & Robert A. Chase, Economic & Policy Resources, Inc., <i>Assessment of the Economic Value and Job Creation Impacts of Project Capital Investment Activity Under the EB-5 Program, Invest in the USA (2019)</i> .....	21
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>July 2024 Visa Bulletin</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/4bB4Nzy">https://bit.ly/4bB4Nzy</a> .....	15
William A. Kandel, et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv. R47164, <i>U.S. Employment-Based Immigration Policy (2022)</i> .....	20
